## PUBLIC WORKS COMMISSON **CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO**

## RESOLUTION NO. 2022-0007

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency (SFMTA) identifies existing signalized and non-signalized intersections where an upgrade of the current traffic signal equipment or installing new traffic signal equipment are desirable. These locations are chosen for a variety of reasons, including MUNI presence and a combination of other factors such as heavy vehicle traffic volumes and pedestrian activity; and

WHEREAS, The work is located at intersections in the Western Addition Neighborhood of San Francisco, California, including the Golden Gate Avenue and Fulton Street corridors, Laguna/Sutter, Laguna/Turk, and Buchanan/Turk, and consists of traffic and pedestrian signal infrastructure, pavement renovation, curb ramp construction, traffic control, and all related work; and

WHEREAS, The Contract Monitoring Division (CMD) established a Local Business Enterprise (LBE) subcontracting requirement of 25% for this contract. The contractor committed to LBE participation of 25% in its bid submittal, and San Francisco Public Works received CMD's recommendation to award: and

WHEREAS, The project's cost estimate was \$6,900,000.00, and the contract duration is five hundred and forty-eight (548) consecutive calendar days; and

WHEREAS, The Department advertised the project on May 13, 2022 and received four (4) bids on July 6, 2022. Public Works Contract Administration and project staff determined that Bay Area Lightworks, Inc. was the responsible bidder who submitted the lowest responsive bid.; and

RESOLVED, That this Commission hereby awards San Francisco Public Works Construction Contract, Western Addition Area Traffic Signal Upgrades: Phase 1 to Bay Area Lightworks, Inc. in the amount of \$6,100,000 with a contract duration of 548 consecutive calendar days to perform traffic signal-related safety improvements at 16 locations in Western Addition Area.

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Public Works Commission at its meeting of October 21, 2022.

17/3